

MAY 3 - 2010

No. 09-948

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JUSTIN JONES, DIRECTOR
Oklahoma Department of Corrections,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL JOE WILLIAMS,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ELIZABETH L. HARRIS
(Counsel of Record)
JACOBS CHASE FRICK
KLEINKOPF & KELLEY, LLC
1050 17th Street
Suite 1500
Denver, CO 80265
(303) 685-4800
eharris@jacobschase.com

Counsel for Respondent

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	9
A. The Decision Below Correctly Applied The AEDPA Standard In Reviewing The Inadequate Remedy Imposed By The OCCA.....	9
B. This Case Is Not A Suitable Vehicle For Addressing The Questions Presented In <i>Arave v. Hoffman</i>	13
C. There Is No Decisional Conflict War- ranting Review	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Arave v. Hoffman</i> , 552 U.S. 1008 (2007).....	13, 14
<i>Arave v. Hoffman</i> , 552 U.S. 117 (2008).....	13, 15
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Firemen & Engine- men v. Bangor & Aroostook R.R. Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967).....	17
<i>Bryan v. State</i> , 134 S.W.3d 795 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004)	20
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006).....	12
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	17
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	17
<i>Hoffman v. Arave</i> , 455 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1411 (2009).....	12
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	16
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	12
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , No. 08-472, Slip Op. (U.S. Apr. 28, 2010).....	18
<i>State v. Greuber</i> , 165 P.3d 1185 (Utah 2007).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Monroe</i> , 757 So. 2d 895 (La. Ct. App. 2000).....	20
<i>State v. Schraeder</i> , 51 P.3d 570 (Okla. 2002)	4
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	9
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981).....	2, 10, 11
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	17
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	12
<i>Wright v. Van Patten</i> , 552 U.S. 120 (2008).....	12

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2101(d).....	18
Okla. Stat. tit. 21 § 701.9.....	2, 5

RULES

Okla. Rule of Professional Conduct 1.2(a).....	3
Sup. Ct. R. 13(1).....	18
